

No. 20-1562

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FAYE STRAIN, as guardian of Thomas Benjamin Pratt,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VIC REGALADO, in his official capacity;  
ARMOR CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.;  
CURTIS MCELROY, D.O.; PATRICIA DEANE, LPN;  
KATHY LOEHR, LPC,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF 21 LAW PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Molly Runkle  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF ....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify That <i>Kingsley’s</i> Objective Test Applies To Conditions Of Confinement Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees.....	5
A. <i>Kingsley’s</i> Rationale Necessarily Extends To Conditions Of Confinement Cases.....	6
B. There Is No Basis For Applying A More Demanding Standard In Conditions Of Confinement Cases.....	9
C. An Objective Test Is More Consistent With The Court’s Interpretation Of The Due Process Clause In Other Contexts .....	11
D. The Court of Appeals’ Contrary Reasoning Has No Merit .....	13
II. An Objective Standard Is Superior To A Subjective Standard .....	15
III. An Objective Test Would Sufficiently Protect Officers .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX—LIST OF SIGNATORIES .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	2, 6, 7, 15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	12
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	17, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	13
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	12
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	11
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	9

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

Sharon Dolovich, <i>Cruelty, Prison Conditions, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 881 (2009) .....	17
Alice Ristroph, <i>State Intentions and the Law of Punishment</i> , 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1353 (2008) .....	12
Margo Schlanger, <i>The Constitutional Law of Incarceration, Reconfigured</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 357 (2018) .....	5, 16, 18
